If interest rate decreases by (5) 332

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis points

(Decrease)/
increase
in profit

before tax
RMB’000

2016
If interest rate increases by 5 (905)
If interest rate decreases by (5) 905

188 GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNuAL REpORT 2017

31 December 2017

Notes to Financial Statements

44. FInAnCIAL RISk MAnAGeMent oBJeCtIveS AnD PoLICIeS (Continued)
Foreign currency risk

As at 31 December 2017, the Group had cash and bank deposits of RMB1,530,258,000 (2016:
RMB950,176,000), equity investments at fair value through profit or loss of RMB1,855,965,000 (2016:
RMB164,738,000), interest-bearing bank loans of RMB3,025,262,000 (2016: RMB1,990,214,000) and
bonds payable of RMB3,231,742,000 (2016:Nil) which were denominated in foreign currencies, mainly
in US$, EUR and HK$.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates
of US$, EUR and HK$ with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities). Other components of equity would not
change.

Change
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

RMB’000

2017
If RMB weakens against US$ 5% (78,056)
If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 78,056
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 35,701
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (35,701)
If RMB weakens against EUR 5% (101,304)
If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% 101,304

Change
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

RMB’000

2016
If RMB weakens against US$ 5% (60,145)
If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 60,145
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 16,155
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (16,155)

189GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNuAL REpORT 2017

31 December 2017

Notes to Financial Statements

44. FInAnCIAL RISk MAnAGeMent oBJeCtIveS AnD PoLICIeS (Continued)
Credit risk

The Group trades on credit only with third parties who have an established trading history with the
Group and who have no history of default. It is the Group’s policy that new customers who wish to trade
on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.
The maximum exposure is the carrying amount as disclosed in note 23 to the financial statements.